

No. 17-20333

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

MARANDA LYNN O'DONNELL,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS; *ET AL.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

LOETHA SHANTA MCGRUDER; ROBERT RYAN FORD  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS; *ET AL.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas  
No. 4:16-cv-01414

---

**BRIEF OF LAW-ENFORCEMENT AND CORRECTIONS OFFICIALS  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

BRADLEY S. PHILLIPS  
*Counsel of Record*  
KENNETH M. TRUJILLO-JAMISON  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
350 South Grand Ave., Fiftieth Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Telephone: (213) 683-9100  
brad.phillips@mto.com

LISA A. FOSTER  
2422 Tracy Place, NW  
Washington, DC 20008  
lafoster@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Other Than Harris County Sheriff Ed Gonzalez*

**Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover**

MURRAY FOGLER

*Counsel of Record*

FOGLER, BRAR, FORD, O'NEIL & GRAY LLP

711 Louisiana Street, Suite 500

Houston, TX 77002

Telephone: (713) 481-1010

[mfogler@fbfog.com](mailto:mfogler@fbfog.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Harris County Sheriff Ed Gonzalez*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT REGARDING AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS MAY NOT BE DETAINED PENDING TRIAL SOLELY DUE TO THEIR INABILITY TO POST MONEY BAIL. ....	3
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER PROMOTES PUBLIC SAFETY AND COMMUNITY STABILITY.....	6
A. Pretrial Detention Leads To Increased Crime.....	8
B. Pretrial Detention Undermines Community Stability.....	11
C. Pretrial Detention Wastes Public Resources.....	16
D. Ending Pretrial Detention Of Indigent Defendants Will Enhance Confidence In The Criminal Justice System.....	18
III. PRETRIAL RELEASE WILL NOT CAUSE MORE DEFENDANTS TO FAIL TO APPEAR AT TRIAL.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	14
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	5
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	11
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	5, 6
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	3
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971).....	5
<i>United States v. McConnell</i> , 842 F.2d 105 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	6
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	3, 4
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....	5
<i>Women’s Med. Ctr. of Nw. Houston v. Bell</i> , 248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	2
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	4
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
TEX. CONST. art. 1, §§ 11b–11c .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Anderson, Monica, <i>Vast majority of blacks view the criminal justice system as unfair</i> (Pew Research Ctr.), Aug. 12, 2014, <a href="http://pewrsr.ch/1sGJJ38">http://pewrsr.ch/1sGJJ38</a> .....	18
Borstein, Brian H., et al., <i>Reducing Courts’ Failure to Appear Rate: A Procedural Justice Approach</i> (Nat’l Crim. Justice Ref. Serv.), May 2011, available at <a href="http://bit.ly/2unmKie">http://bit.ly/2unmKie</a> .....	20
<i>Confidence in Institutions</i> , GALLUP.COM, <a href="http://bit.ly/K86edV">http://bit.ly/K86edV</a> .....	18
Dobbie, Will, et al., <i>The Effects of Pre-Trial Detention on Conviction, Future Crime, and Employment: Evidence from Randomly Assigned Judges</i> (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 22,511), Mar. 2017, <a href="http://bit.ly/2h0g0DN">http://bit.ly/2h0g0DN</a> .....	12, 15, 23
<i>Final Report of the President’s Task Force on 21st Century Policing</i> , May 2015 .....	18, 19
Gupta, Arpit, et al., <i>The Heavy Costs of High Bail: Evidence from Judge Randomization</i> , 45 J. LEGAL STUD. 471 (2016).....	13
Heaton, Paul, et al., <i>The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention</i> , 69 STAN. L. REV. 711 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
Jones, Michael R., <i>Unsecured Bonds: The As Effective and Most Efficient Pretrial Release Option</i> (Pretrial Justice Institute), Oct. 2013.....	22
Laura and John Arnold Foundation, <i>Results from the First Six Months of the Public Safety Assessment-Court in Kentucky</i> , July 2014, <a href="http://bit.ly/2vI5nLS">http://bit.ly/2vI5nLS</a> .....	10
Leslie, Emily & Pope, Nolan G., <i>The Unintended Impact of Pretrial Detention on Case Outcomes: Evidence from NYC Arraignments</i> (Working Paper), Nov. 9, 2016, available at <a href="http://bit.ly/2uGVrBF">http://bit.ly/2uGVrBF</a> .....	12, 13, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Lowenkamp, Christopher T., et al., <i>The Hidden Costs of Pretrial Detention</i> (Laura and John Arnold Found.), Nov. 2013, <a href="http://bit.ly/2uHxJ8k">http://bit.ly/2uHxJ8k</a> .....	9, 10, 23
Mueller-Smith, Michael, <i>The Criminal and Labor Market Impacts of Incarceration</i> (Aug. 18, 2015) (unpublished manuscript) .....	9
Pretrial Services Agency for the District of Columbia, <i>Release Rates for Pretrial Defendants within Washington, DC</i> , <a href="http://bit.ly/2eS9e2C">http://bit.ly/2eS9e2C</a> .....	20
Stevenson, Megan, <i>Distortion of Justice: How the Inability to Pay Bail Affects Case Outcomes</i> (Working Paper), Nov. 8, 2016, <a href="http://bit.ly/2tLlbaL">http://bit.ly/2tLlbaL</a> .....	14
VanNostrand, Marie & Keebler, Gena, <i>Pretrial Risk Assessment in Federal Court</i> (U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Fed. Detention Trustee), Apr. 14, 2009, <a href="http://bit.ly/2h0Kh1X">http://bit.ly/2h0Kh1X</a> .....	16, 17
Wiseman, Samuel R., <i>Pretrial Detention and the Right to Be Monitored</i> , 123 YALE L.J. 1344 (2014) .....	14, 17
